

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Judges Douglas B. Shapiro, Jane M. Beckering, and David H. Sawyer

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 163073
Plaintiff-Appellee, Court of Appeals No. 351308
v Alpena Circuit Court Nos.
17-7577-FH
TRAVIS MICHAEL JOHNSON, 17-7941-FH
Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF APPELLEE
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Linus Banghart-Linn (P73230)
Assistant Solicitor General
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee
People of the State of Michigan
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7628
Banghart-LinnL@michigan.gov

Dated: December 16, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction	iv
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	v
Constitutional Provisions and Statute Involved	vi
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	3
Standard of Review.....	4
Argument	5
I. MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iii) fits comfortably within Michigan’s constitutional separation of powers.	5
A. Michigan’s Constitution does not require a strict separation of powers, but allows overlap in certain areas, one of which is criminal sentencing.....	5
B. Johnson has failed to show that the Legislature’s power to delegate sentencing authority is subject to an exception for a tax on convicted criminals.....	8
C. Striking down § 1(b)(iii) would not preserve the judiciary’s independence and apolitical character, but would have the opposite effect.	10
II. MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iii) does not violate due process by creating a potential for bias or an objective risk of actual bias.....	11
III. If this Court holds § 1k(1)(b)(iii) unconstitutional, the remedy for Johnson is to vacate the order of court costs. But future defendants could seek a broader remedy if this Court holds that there is a due process violation.....	19
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	21
Word Count Statement.....	21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Caliste v Cantrell,
937 F3d 525 (CA 5, 2019)..... 17

Caperton v AT Massey Coal Company, Inc,
556 US 868 (2009) passim

Council of Organizations and Others for Ed About Parochiaid v Governor,
455 Mich 557 (1997) 4

Dugan v Ohio,
277 US 61 (1928) 12, 15, 18

Employees & Judge of Second Judicial Dist Ct v Hillsdale County,
378 NW2d 744 (1985)..... 11

Gibson v Berryhill,
411 US 564 (1973) 18, 19

Houseman v Kent Circuit Judge,
58 Mich 364 (1885)..... 8

In re Clark Johnson,
104 Mich 343 (1895)..... 9

In re Southard,
298 Mich 75 (1941)..... 6

Judicial Attorneys Ass’n v State,
459 Mich 291 (1998)..... 6, 7

McDougall v Schanz,
461 Mich 15 (1999)..... 4

People v Cameron,
501 Mich 986 (2018)..... 3

People v Garza,
469 Mich 431 (2003)..... 7

People v Konopka,
309 Mich App 345 (2015) 11

<i>People v Piasecki</i> , 333 Mich 122 (1952).....	6
<i>People v Wallace</i> , 245 Mich 310 (1929).....	9, 11
<i>Soap & Detergent Ass’n v Natural Resources Comm</i> , 415 Mich 728 (1982).....	6
<i>Taylor v Smithkline Beecham Corp</i> , 468 Mich 1 (2003).....	4
<i>Tumey v Ohio</i> , 273 US 510 (1927).....	12, 14, 18
<i>Ward v Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 US 57 (1972).....	12
<i>Williams v Pennsylvania</i> , 579 US 1 (2016).....	13, 17
Statutes	
2022 PA 199.....	vi
MCL 750.540.....	3
MCL 750.81a(3).....	3
MCL 750.81d.....	3
MCL 769.1k.....	vi
MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iii).....	passim
Constitutional Provisions	
Const 1963, art 1, § 17.....	vi
Const 1963, art 4, § 45.....	6
US Const, Am XIV.....	vi
